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Alyth Parish Church of Scotland
Trustees Annual report
Year Ended 3l"tDecember 2024

Structure, Governance and Management

Objectives and Activities
d;

The Church of Scotland is Trinitarian in doctrine, reformed in tradition and Presbyterian in
policy; it exists to glorifu God and to work for the advancement of Christ's Kingdom
throughout the world. As a national church it acknowledges a distinctive call and duty to
bring the ordinances of religion to the people in every parish of Scotland through a territorial
ministry. lt cooperates with other Churches in various ecumenical bodies in Scotland and
beyond.

Achievements and Performance

During the current year, the Annual Kirk Shop was an enormous success this event joined
with a coffee morning and a Christmas Shop achieved a fundraising total of t15,204. At the
end of the year our long serving Minister, Michael Erskine retired and we gave him a good
send off.
The Session is currently discussing the appointment of a locum minister to cover services
untilwe can recruit a replacement minister, this has now been agreed and we are glad to
secure the services of the Rev. Brian Ramsay in this respect we look forward to both
working and worshiping with Brian in the future his appointment starts on the 9th March 2025.
This will provide us with continuity going forward during our period of vacancy.

Future Ghanges due to Presbytery Re-Organisation.

The Church of Scotland is now holding annual reviews of the respective Presbytery Plans,
the most recent revision to the Perth Presbytery Plan, affects us as noted, The Churches of
Kirkmichael Straloch & Glenshee are to become a Union with Rattray, which in turn will be a
linked Charge with Alyth, at this time there is a desire to form a Union with Kilry (lsla
Parishes) which is still not finalised and requires consultation and dialogue before and
changes on this are made. This forms part of the Presbytery 5 year plan being submitted to
121 . This is all deferred until all charge/s become vacant or in lieu of one of the charges
becoming vacant the current Minister agrees to the changes taking place. This linkage /
Union will reduce our costs associated with Ministerial expense as we will no longer have a
full{ime minister assigned to the parish. As noted, there is now a position of annual review,
which encompasses building category status, at present we remain as a Category A
building, .

Financial Review

The current year's receipts were improved by excellent income from the Kirk Shop. These
receipts were the highest achieved since its inception. A great coffee morning and a
Christmas shopping experience added to our funds.

The work on the clock has been nearly completed and it now is sound out the hours and
does not need winding there is some work re regulation of the time that needs completing
but monies are in hand to cover this.
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Alyth Parish Church of Scofland
Trustees Annual report
Year Ended 3l"tDecember 2024

Donations and plate offerings continued to decline over the period due to a declining
congregation. Additional costs were incurred on the Manse in the year t;;pE;; irre centralheating boiler that was at the end of its useful life and a full review of the manse will bemade to assess the costs of upgrading it to meet the new rental requirements for thl nextincumbent.

Governing Document

The Church is administered in accordance with the terms of the Deed of Constitution.(Unitary Form)

Recruitment and Appointrnent of Trustees

Members of the Kirk Session and the Congregational Board are the charity trustees. TheKirk Session members are the elders of the ch-urch and ur" thor"n from those members ofthe church who are considered to have the appropriate gifts and skills. The minister, who is amember of the Kirk Session, is elected by the'congregrion arid inducted by p;;bytery. TheCongregational Board is appointed from within-thJ iongregation, and members of thecongregation are invited to nominate indlvidr)als, who uriniur"d to have the skills andcommitment to contribute to the management affairs of the Church, to become members ofthe Board' Board Members are then appointed at the staGJ nnnual Meeting and serve for a
P9'i99 of three years after which they must seek re-election qt the next Stated AnnualMeeting.

Organ isationa I Structu re

The Congregational Board is chaired by the minister and meets bi-monthly and isresponsible for temporal matterg. Certain r:eqponsjbilities ar" O"fegated to the Trea$urer,Property convenor and Fund-raising commitiee'ii rpp*orirt",-o---- 
rv rrrv I rvsY!

The Kirk Session is responsibrle fof the spiritual affairs within the Church. The Kirk Sessionhas a pattern of monthly meetings but mlets as often as it is ;";J"ji; p"jJrr'iirlrtur.
The minister of the congregation is ex ofricio the Moclerator of the Kirk Session. The ministeris ex officio the chairperson of the congregational Board but may decline in which case theBoard elects one of its numbers to be Clhairperson.

The congregation ,"r:t pld
Assemblv Act 11 1gg4, to receivelhe Ain-uatnccounts, --
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Alyth Parish Church of Scofland
Trustees Annual report
Year Ended 3lstDecember 2024

Reserves policy

At the year end the church held the following monies in reserves.

Bank and cash €50,388 Designated Funds of 812,375and restricted funds of €12,851. Thechurch also holds shares with a market value of tql,+I[roig-;nerar and educationalpurposes.

This level of reserves just meets the Trustees policy to hold reserves of approxim ately 12months expenditure' This improvement is mainly due to tre extetent performance of theKirk Shop.

There are shares with a market value of €51, 2o2held by the General rrustees for therestricted purposes of capital Expenditure. some of flris wiiiused to upgrade the churchyllilXxiH:*Xt o*"'oped some 
"utior. 

central heatins issues that'n-eeJ oeailng witn in

The Church has a pro.gram.me of future planned expenditure on the church and relatedbuildings; this expend.iture is categoiisej unoer severar r.,"roing., e.g., urgent, short termand long term, which is reviewed iegularly. rrvqvrrrr
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The members of the Kirr.Session / Congregational Board must prepare financial statementswhich give sufficient detail to enable an ippreciation of the transactions of the church duringthe financial year' The members of the xirk session I congiegational Board are responsiblefor keeping proper accounting records which, on ,"qr"rt,"ru-"t reflect the financial positionof the Church at that time. This must be done to ensure that the financial statements complywith the charities and rrustee lnvestment (scotland) A;t-ioos, the charities Accounts(scotland) Regulations 2006 and the Regulations nnelt congregational Finance approvedby the General Assembly of the church if scotland in zooi.ih"y ,ru also responsible forthe safeguard of the assets of the church and must take reasonable steps for the preventionand/or detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Alyth Parish Church of Scofland
Trustees Annual report
Year Ended 3l"tDecember 2024

Statement of Trustees, Responsibilities

Approved by the Trustees and signed on their behalf,

W
Steven Tait
Session CIerk

Date: 12th February 2O2S

l
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Alyth Parish Church sf $cotland
Trustees Annual rePort
Year Ended 31Ft Decembei2024'

" 
,r,

c;

lndependent bmminefs Report to the Trustee$ of Alyth .lttlt'h
Cdfuh, t*giste.ed Ghar,ity !*o" SC00054{l !1the a$GouRtB of the

ciilffi'r*Tri* period { Jdnsary g1frEylto 3tr tree€mher 2924 sst out

on ths attached Pages.

The Gharity,s trugtees are responsible for the preparation of the Accounts in accordance with

ifru te*il iitfit" e'rrj*tie* ano rrustges lnvestineht ffico't{and} ?0o5 Act and the Gharitbs

AccountE ($sotlanq Regulatio.ns 200€-

Reepeetivo rcoponsibillspa of trus.tees and examinsr

The charity trusiteers conslder that the audit requiremen! 9f Regulatioj', 1q (1).(d) of ths

ncc"unish*gut*ioniaoeenolapply"ltismylesog'nsibil$vtoexamjnetheAceountsa$
,*qoiAi ;oa;i s""titn;;idiili,itheAetand to'state whether mattarc have conre to mv

attention.

Basls of lndependent examiner{s statemsnt
An examination is conducted in accordance,with Regulation 11 of,the Charities Accounts

t#ii;ndii"gurations iOOe. An examinetisn includes a review of the aseounting records

kept by the Charity *nai-ro*eerison of tne accounii presented with thosd reaoid$. lt also

i,|4[ffi;;nria"i.tinn of any urueual itemeordiselwure$ in the'aecsunts and seeks

iriip]-.iJtiiii*-trn* tr'e trus-teis concernirg any.ouq! mffiere..The prouedureB undeiteken do

noi pioviOe allthe evidencg that would be required in an audit"flrld conseqLlently, I do not

expres* an audit opjniun on the acoounts,

I n depen d ent examirro.ra Etatement

ln the coure6 of my examinatiOn, no mafier has cc,me to my attentiOn

1. which gives me reasonable €useto belie\rethat in any material resped the requirements:

.to keep aceounting resards in a rdane urih, $eetien 44..(1) of the fl006 Act and

Regu latian 4 af the 2. Aqqo.u$e'Re$,ulatio'ns' and

rto prepare accounts which ac,mrd with the accounting records and comply with

negulatiOn I of ths200sAecountsRegulatians have not been ntet or

2. to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper

understanding oJthe accountg to- be reached.

orn*,.f IflfiflJt, fu?;s.
Keith
KWG Acopuntancy Ssvi ces
89 Airtie Street
Alyth
PHI1 8AN
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Receipts

Donations
Activities for generating funds
Legacies
Bank and Deposit lnterest
lnvestment lncome

Other Receipts
Receipts from general Trustees
Grants
Receipts Affiliated Organisations
Total Receipts

Payments
Costs of generating funds
Charitable activities
Governance costs
Total payments

Excess receipts and payments before
transfers.

Transfers

Excess of Receipts over Payments for
the year

Alyth Parish Church of Scotland

Receipts and Frayments Account
Year Ended 31 Decembet 2024

Note Unrestricted Funds Restricted Funds

€

24603

4
5

b

7

I
9

€

50388
15204
500
1666
1673

Total 2024 Total 2023

€ €

52848
15204
500
1666
1 673

52835
14742

0
1 103
1420

69431

1 380
0

0

0

r L- 2460

10238

7189'l

1 380
0

1 0238
0

701 00

901

611

2000
2563

10

70811

650
67742

200

1 2698

'13780

83509

650
81522

200

76175

s3600
673

200
68592 1 3780 82372 54473

2219 -1082 1137 21702

00

2219 -1082 1137 2',t702



Alyth Parish Church of Scofland
Statement of Balances, Assets and Liabilities

Year Ended 31 December 2024
Unrestricted Restricted

Funds Funds
€t

2024 2023

74908 53,212

1137 21,702

€€
Bank & Deposit Balances

Brought Fonvard 60544

2219

14364

-1082

Bank & Deposit balances
carried forward

lnvestments at market value
(cost f32,040)

Assets

GASDS
Gift Aid Tax October to December 2024
Worship Places Grant Scheme

Liabilities

Ministers Expenses
Donation sent to Alyth Christmas lights
Organist December
lnspection of accounts
Cleaning

Movement in year
Excess of Receipts over Payments

44,450 44,450 42,325

1,720
1,600
2,500
5,820 1925

80

168

325

204
252

1,,925

0

0

0

o
0

200

254
454 1,025

The Accounts were approved by the Kirk Session and the Financial Board on 12th February 2025

For and on behalf of the Kirk Session and Financial Board

Steven Tait

Session Clerk

Linda Messer

Treasurer1t \i\t:,w:1,



Alyth Parish Clrurch of Scotland
Statement of Balances - Notes to the Accounts
,, Y""r Ended 31 December 2024

1 Trustee Remuneration and related party transactions
During the year 1 trustee received reimbursement of expenses totalling t3,258 no trustee
or a person related to a trustee had any personal interest in any contract trangaction entered
into by the Charity during the year. No trustee received any remuneiation.

2. Movement in Funds

€,
10602
10791
39,1 51

Receipts

€

1584
69227

Payments

rg

-68,592

E

10602

12375
39,786

Transfers Total

€Unrestricted funds
Reserve Fund

Designated J Sibbald Clark Fun,
General Fund

Restricted Funds
Dick Poor Fabric Fund

Sunday School fund
Clock Fund

Organ Fund
Ann Olsen Fund
J Sibbald Clark Fund
Mike's Fund

60544 ',' 7A811 -68592

0

0

-11220
-1 00

-2460

0 62763

s000
2764

2000

100
1000
3500

c
0

10238

0

0

5000
2764

1018

0
1 000
3500

0
0

t
2460

14364 1 2698 -1 3780 0 13282

Total Funds

Purposes of Designated Funds
The J Sibbald Clark Church Fund has been redesignated,by Trustees as a designated Fund

Purposes of Restricted Funds
The Trustee J sibbald clark Funds are to be used for educational purposes
The Dick Poor Fabric Fund is for the maintenance of the external structure of the Church
The Ann Olsen Fund to maintain the Church's piano
The Clock Fund is a grant obtained to electrify the winding of the Church clock and bells
The Sunday School Fund is the balance ofthe Sunday School Funds.
The organ fund is a donation specifically made to asslst with organ maintenance.
Mike's Fund was set up for the retiral of he current minister.

The Airlie Street Hall Management Committee includes the Minister,session Clek and the Chairman of the Board.



Alyth Parish Church of Scotland

Notes to the Accounts
Year Ended 31 December 2024

Unrestricted Funds Restricted Total Total
2024 Funds 2024 Z0Z4 2023
fttf

3 Analysis of Donations
WFO Scheme(non gift aid) 8,301 8,301 9,886
Gift Aid Donations 22,181 27,181 25,902
Tax Recovered 8,384 8,3g4 g,Sg7

Ordinary Offerings(Plate) 8,859. 5,859 6,223
Other Offerings, Donations 663 2,460 3,123 2,222
National Giving Day 0 O

Restrictedotherofferingsdonatioiraretherrlinist

4 Analysis of Activities for generatlng funds
Church Shop
Coffee Morning
Contribution from Amazon Smile

Legacies
General Legacy

Analysis of Other Receipts
Pulpit fees
Weddings and Funerals

Analysis of Trustee Receipts

Fuel Costs from Revenue Fabric Fund

Analysis of Grants
SSE Drumderg
micro Grant
Heritage Grant Perth ancj Kinross

9 Analysis of Affiliated Organisation Receipts.
Primary Sunday Scholl Bank balafice

{0 Analysis of Payments

14,198
1,006

1

500

14,198
1,006

0

13,777
947
18

5

6

15,204 1 742

500
500 0 500 0

1,380 1,380
60
841

00
1,380 0 1,380 901

7

8

0 611

0

tlnestri#ert FunQs
rr 2fi24"

€

500
150

6,738
5q0

3,000
1

Restricted
Funds 2024"

0 611

2,000

2 563

0 0

6,738
500

0
00

000 2

Costs of generating funds
Shop Room Hire
Coffee Morning Room Hire
Offering Envelopes a(

Total
2024

E

500
150
0

2023

t

500
100
73

L

650 0-E:,:



Alyth Parish Church of Scotland

Year Ended 31 December 2024 1;r'

APPENDIX

Funds Held On Behalf Of The Gongregation by the Church of Scotland Generat Trustees

2024 2023
CAPITAL ACCOUNT e€

Credit Balances held at 31 December at cost
Market Value of Balances at 31 December

40787
512A2

_lll]_

40785
46786

328

REVENUE ACCOUNT

Credit Balance at December 31st

L



The Church of Scotland

ALYTH PARISH CHURCH

AFFILIATED ORGAN ISATIONS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31st DECEMBER 2024



lncome

SSE
Grants
Hall Hire
Table Hire
Donation
lnterest

Balance b/f

Creditors

Surplus/Deficit

11265

100
15

75

6

15685 18308

Hallkeeper
lnsurance
HeaULight

Repairs
Reriewals
Cleaning
Depreciation
Water
Misc
Surplus/Deficit

Airlie street HaliAssociation lncome and Expenditure Account
ForYear Ended 31 December 2024

Expenditure
€ f

2024
4305

€

2023
7920

30
142J7

2024
1320
1679
2234
633

12108
1486
1618

939
386

-6718

€

2023
1 980
1673
2943

741

1076
2056

627
648

6564
15685 18308

Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2024

e L

2024 2023

21715 151s1 Bank

Debtors

511 Fixtures and Fittings
Additions

-6718 6564 Depreciation

Heating System
Depreciation

15508 21715

t

2024 2023

7941 12530

4664 726
5492

€

4664
1 166

6218
1554

3498 4664

4521
452

5023
502

4069 4521

15508 21715


