The Church of Scotland

· · · · *

. Ka

ALYTH PARISH CHURCH

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENT ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2024

Congregation No: 271596

Scottish Charity No: SC 000540

Reference and Administrative Information

Charity name: Contact Address:

ALYTH PARISH CHURCH OF SCOTLAND Charity Registration Number: SC000540 Congregation Number 271596 Mrs Linda Messer 2 Isla Grove Alyth PH11 8HB

Trustees

Kirk Session Members

Mr Bruce Ballantine, Mr Graham Carr, Mr Derek Colley, Mrs Margaret Colley, Rev Michael Erskine (to 30th November 2024), Mr Alan Fegan, Mrs Moira H Ferguson, Mrs Catherine Laird, Mrs MacFarlane, Mrs Fiona Mitchell, Mr Danny Mackenzie, Miss Elasaidh Mollison, Mrs Elizabeth Norrie, Sir Andrew Ogilvy-Wedderburn, Mr George Robertson, Mrs Olivia Robertson, Mr John Smith, Mr Steven Tait, Mrs Morag Thomson, Mr Graham Wands, Mrs Valarie Waring, Mrs Anne White, Rev Alistair Cowper (from 1st December 2024)

Congregational Board Members

Rev Michael Erskine (to 30th November 2024), Mrs Ruth Jolly, Mrs Linda Messer, Miss Elasaidh Mollison, Mr Danny Mackenzie, Mr George Robertson, Mr John Smith, Mr Steven Tait, Mrs Audrey Young, Mr Bruce Ballentine Rev Alistair Cowper (from 1st December 2024)

Principal Office Bearers

Minister Interim Moderator Session Clerk Clerk to the Board Treasurer

Bankers

The Royal Bank of Scotland Blairgowrie **PH10 6AD**

Rev. Michael Erskine (retired 30th November 2024) Rev Alistair Cowper Mr. Steven Tait Mr Bruce Ballentine Mrs Linda Messer

Independent Examiner

Mr Keith Glass KWG Accountancy Ltd Alvth **PH11 8AN**

Structure, Governance and Management

Objectives and Activities

The Church of Scotland is Trinitarian in doctrine, reformed in tradition and Presbyterian in policy; it exists to glorify God and to work for the advancement of Christ's Kingdom throughout the world. As a national church it acknowledges a distinctive call and duty to bring the ordinances of religion to the people in every parish of Scotland through a territorial ministry. It cooperates with other Churches in various ecumenical bodies in Scotland and beyond.

Achievements and Performance

During the current year, the Annual Kirk Shop was an enormous success this event joined with a coffee morning and a Christmas Shop achieved a fundraising total of £15,204. At the end of the year our long serving Minister, Michael Erskine retired and we gave him a good send off.

The Session is currently discussing the appointment of a locum minister to cover services until we can recruit a replacement minister, this has now been agreed and we are glad to secure the services of the Rev. Brian Ramsay in this respect we look forward to both working and worshiping with Brian in the future his appointment starts on the 9th March 2025. This will provide us with continuity going forward during our period of vacancy.

Future Changes due to Presbytery Re-Organisation.

The Church of Scotland is now holding annual reviews of the respective Presbytery Plans, the most recent revision to the Perth Presbytery Plan, affects us as noted, The Churches of Kirkmichael Straloch & Glenshee are to become a Union with Rattray, which in turn will be a linked Charge with Alyth, at this time there is a desire to form a Union with Kilry (Isla Parishes) which is still not finalised and requires consultation and dialogue before and changes on this are made. This forms part of the Presbytery 5 year plan being submitted to 121. This is all deferred until all charge/s become vacant or in lieu of one of the charges becoming vacant the current Minister agrees to the changes taking place. This linkage / Union will reduce our costs associated with Ministerial expense as we will no longer have a full-time minister assigned to the parish. As noted, there is now a position of annual review, which encompasses building category status, at present we remain as a Category A building, .

Financial Review

The current year's receipts were improved by excellent income from the Kirk Shop. These receipts were the highest achieved since its inception. A great coffee morning and a Christmas shopping experience added to our funds.

The work on the clock has been nearly completed and it now is sound out the hours and does not need winding there is some work re regulation of the time that needs completing but monies are in hand to cover this.

Donations and plate offerings continued to decline over the period due to a declining congregation. Additional costs were incurred on the Manse in the year to replace the central heating boiler that was at the end of its useful life and a full review of the manse will be made to assess the costs of upgrading it to meet the new rental requirements for the next incumbent

Governing Document

The Church is administered in accordance with the terms of the Deed of Constitution. (Unitary Form)

Recruitment and Appointment of Trustees

1. Carlos Argons And

Members of the Kirk Session and the Congregational Board are the charity trustees. The Kirk Session members are the elders of the church and are chosen from those members of the church who are considered to have the appropriate gifts and skills. The minister, who is a member of the Kirk Session, is elected by the congregation and inducted by Presbytery. The Congregational Board is appointed from within the congregation, and members of the congregation are invited to nominate individuals, who are believed to have the skills and commitment to contribute to the management affairs of the Church, to become members of the Board. Board Members are then appointed at the Stated Annual Meeting and serve for a period of three years after which they must seek re-election at the next Stated Annual Meeting.

Organisational Structure

The Congregational Board is chaired by the minister and meets bi-monthly and is responsible for temporal matters. Certain responsibilities are delegated to the Treasurer, Property Convenor and Fund-raising Committee as appropriate.

The Kirk Session is responsible for the spiritual affairs within the Church. The Kirk Session has a pattern of monthly meetings but meets as often as it is needed to perform its duties.

The minister of the congregation is ex officio the Moderator of the Kirk Session. The minister is ex officio the Chairperson of the Congregational Board but may decline in which case the Board elects one of its numbers to be Chairperson.

The congregation must hold an annual meeting, as provided for in the Acts of the General Assembly Act 11 1994, to receive the Annual Accounts.

విలిలో వేరి సంగత్య కర్షన్ని స్ సి. సి. వి. సిని పైల్లో కర్షన్ని సి. సి. సి. వి. సిని పైల్లో కర్షన్ని సి. సి.

n han andar setting that have not a solar and a

مرية بر يوفر الم

ಸ್ಥಾನ್ ಕ್ರಿಕೆಸ್ ಕ್ರಾಂಗ್ ಗ್ರಾಂಗ್ ಶಿಕ್ರಾಂ ಕ್ರಾಂಗ್ ಸ್ಥಾನ್ ಸ್ಥಾನ್

Reserves Policy

At the year end the Church held the following monies in reserves.

Bank and Cash \pounds 50,388 Designated Funds of \pounds 12,375 and restricted funds of \pounds 12,851. The Church also holds shares with a market value of \pounds 44,450 for general and educational purposes.

This level of reserves just meets the Trustees policy to hold reserves of approximately 12 months expenditure. This improvement is mainly due to the excellent performance of the Kirk Shop.

There are shares with a market value of £51,202 held by the General Trustees for the restricted purposes of Capital Expenditure. Some of this will used to upgrade the Church Manse which has developed some serious central heating issues that need dealing with in an urgent manner.

The Church has a programme of future planned expenditure on the church and related buildings; this expenditure is categorised under several headings, e.g., urgent, short term and long term, which is reviewed regularly.

Statement of Trustees' Responsibilities

The members of the Kirk Session / Congregational Board must prepare financial statements which give sufficient detail to enable an appreciation of the transactions of the Church during the financial year. The members of the Kirk Session / Congregational Board are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which, on request, must reflect the financial position of the Church at that time. This must be done to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005, the Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 and the Regulations Anent Congregational Finance approved by the General Assembly of the Church and must take reasonable steps for the prevention and/or detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Approved by the Trustees and signed on their behalf,

Steven Tait Session Clerk

Date: 12th February 2025

Independent Examiner's Report to the Trustees of Alyth Parish Church, registered Charity No. SC000540 on the accounts of the Charity for the period 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024 set out on the attached pages.

The Charity's trustees are responsible for the preparation of the Accounts in accordance with the terms of the Charities and Trustees Investment (Scotland) 2005 Act and the Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006.

Respective responsibilities of trustees and examiner

23

The charity trustees consider that the audit requirement of Regulation 10 (1) (d) of the Accounts Regulations does not apply. It is my responsibility to examine the Accounts as required under section 44 (1) (c) of the Act and to state whether matters have come to my attention.

Basis of Independent examiner's statement

An examination is conducted in accordance with Regulation 11 of the Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006. An examination includes a review of the accounting records kept by the Charity and a comparison of the accounts presented with those records. It also includes consideration of any unusual items or disclosures in the accounts and seeks explanations from the trustees concerning any such matters. The procedures undertaken do not provide all the evidence that would be required in an audit and consequently, I do not express an audit opinion on the accounts.

Independent examiners statement

In the course of my examination, no matter has come to my attention.

- which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in any material respect the requirements:

 to keep accounting records in accordance with section 44 (1) of the 2005 Act and Regulation 4 of the 2006 Accounts Regulations and
 - •to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records and comply with Regulation 9 of the 2006 Accounts Regulations have not been met or
- to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.

Name

Date 21 MARLH 2025

Keith Glass KWG Accountancy Services 89 Airlie Street Alyth PH11 8AN

Alyth Parish Church of Scotland Receipts and Payments Account Year Ended 31 December 2024

2.4.19

Dessints	Note	Unrestricted Funds	Restricted Funds	Total 2024	Total 2023
Receipts		£	£	£	£
Donations	3	50388	2460	52848	52835
Activities for generating funds	4	15204		15204	14742
Legacies	5	500		500	0
Bank and Deposit Interest		1666		1666	1103
Investment Income	r ¹⁰⁰	1673	× .	1673	1420
		69431	2460	71891	70100
	`		*		
Other Receipts	6	1380		1380	- 901
Receipts from general Trustees	7	0		0	611
Grants	8	0	10238	10238	2000
Receipts Affiliated Organisations	9	0		0	2563
Total Receipts		70811	12698	83509	76175
Payments	10	1 a 1 a 1 a 1 a 1 a 1 a 1 a 1 a 1 a 1 a			
Costs of generating funds	10	650		650	673
Charitable activities		67742	13780	81522	53600
Governance costs		200	10100	200	200
Total payments		68592	13780	82372	54473
		· in the set of the			
-			2		
Excess receipts and payments before transfers.	9	2 2			8
transfers.		2219	-1082	1137	21702
Transfers				0	0
				76	
Excess of Receipts over Payments for the year	or	2210	1092	4497	04700
,		2219	-1082	1137	21702

Alyth Parish Church of Scotland Statement of Balances, Assets and Liabilities Year Ended 31 December 2024

Bank & Deposit Balances	Unrestricted Funds £	Restricted Funds £	2024 £	2023 £
Brought Forward	60544	14364	74908	53,212
Movement in year Excess of Receipts over Payments	2219	-1082	1137	21,702
Bank & Deposit balances carried forward				1
carried forward	62763	13282	76045	74,914
				5
Investments at market value (cost £32,040)		44,450	44,450	42,325
Assets			1,720 1,600 2,500 5,820	1,925 0 0 1925
Liabilities		- s .		
Ministers Expenses Donation sent to Alyth Christmas lights Organist December			0 0 0	80 168 325
Inspection of accounts			200	200
Cleaning		. i .	254	252
		=	454	1,025

The Accounts were approved by the Kirk Session and the Financial Board on 12th February 2025

For and on behalf of the Kirk Session and Financial Board

.

Tar

Session Clerk

Steven Tait

An Massel

Treasurer

Linda Messer

Alyth Parish Church of Scotland Statement of Balances - Notes to the Accounts Year Ended 31 December 2024

1 Trustee Remuneration and related party transactions

During the year 1 trustee received reimbursement of expenses totalling £3,258 no trustee or a person related to a trustee had any personal interest in any contract transaction entered into by the Charity during the year. No trustee received any remuneration.

2. Movement in Funds

		Receipts	Payments	Transfers	Total
Unrestricted funds Reserve Fund	£ 10602	≓ £	£	£	£ 10602
Designated J Sibbald Clark Fund	10791	1584			12375
General Fund	39,151	69227	-68,592		39,786
-	60544	70811	-68592	0	62763
Restricted Funds				£	
Dick Poor Fabric Fund	5000	D	· 0	0	5000
Sunday School fund	2764	0	0	0	2764
Clock Fund	2000	10238	-11220		1018
Organ Fund Ann Olsen Fund	100 1000		-100		0
J Sibbald Clark Fund	3500	i i			1000 3500
Mike's Fund		2460	-2460		0
-	14364	12698	-13780	0	13282
Total Funds	74908	83509	-82372	0	76045

Purposes of Designated Funds

The J Sibbald Clark Church Fund has been redesignated by Trustees as a designated Fund

Purposes of Restricted Funds

The Trustee J Sibbald Clark Funds are to be used for educational purposes

The Dick Poor Fabric Fund is for the maintenance of the external structure of the Church

The Ann Olsen Fund to maintain the Church's Piano

The Clock Fund is a grant obtained to electrify the winding of the Church clock and bells

The Sunday School Fund is the balance of the Sunday School Funds.

The Organ fund is a donation specifically made to assist with organ maintenance.

Mike's Fund was set up for the retiral of he current minister.

The Airlie Street Hall Management Committee includes the Minister, Session Clek and the Chairman of the Board.

Alyth Parish Church of Scotland Notes to the Accounts

Year Ended 31 December 2024

1.11

	Aler.	Unrestricted Funds 2024 £	Restricted Funds 2024 £	Total 2024 £	Total 2023 £
3	Analysis of Donations	~	2	L	L
	WFO Scheme(non gift aid)	8,301		8,301	9,886
	Gift Aid Donations	27,181		27,181	25,902
	Tax Recovered	8,384		8,384	8,597
	Ordinary Offerings(Plate)	5,859		5,859	6,223
	Other Offerings, Donations	663	2,460	3,123	2,227
	National Giving Day	S.	_,	0	0
		50.000	0.400		
	Restricted other offerings donation are the Minis	50,388 ter's retirement collection	2,460	52,848	52,835
4	Analysis of Activities for generating funds				
	Church Shop	14,198		14,198	13,777
	Coffee Morning	1,006		1,006	947
	Contribution from Amazon Smile			0	18
		15,204	0	45.004	44.740
5	Legacies	18,204	0	15,204	14,742
-	General Legacy	500	9	500	
		500	0	500	0
6	Analysis of Other Receipts			- 11	
	Pulpit fees				60
	Weddings and Funerals	1,380		1,380	841
	, strate in	1,380	0	4 200	0
7	Analysis of Trustee Receipts	1,300	U	1,380	901
	a and a construction of the second				
	Fuel Costs from Revenue Fabric Fund			0	611
		0	0	0	611
8	Analysis of Grants				
	SSE Drumderg		6,738	6,738	
	micro Grant	ar ⊷ a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	500	500	
	Heritage Grant Perth and Kinross	· · · · · · · · · · ·	3,000	3,000	2,000
		0	10,238	10,238	2,000
9	Analysis of Affiliated Organisation Receipts		2	°.,	
J	Primary Sunday Scholl Bank balance		1 	- ^	0.500
	Thinking Conday Conon Bank Balance	0	- 0	0 • 0	2,563 2,563
	a a state in a			0	2,303
				**	
		Unrestricted Funds	Restricted	Total	n Ren e a
		2024	Funds 2024	2024	2023
10	Analysis of Payments	£	£	£	£
	Costs of generating funds				
	Shop Room Hire	500	• • • • •	500	500
	Coffee Morning Room Hire	500		500	500
	Offering Envelopes	150		150	100
		650	0	0 650	73 673
			<u> </u>	000	013

an in the second se

1.000

Alyth Parish Church of Scotland

Year Ended 31 December 2024

APPENDIX

Funds Held On Behalf Of The Congregation by the Church of Scotland General Trustees

CAPITAL ACCOUNT	2024 £	2023 £
Credit Balances held at 31 December at cost Market Value of Balances at 31 December	<u>40787</u> 51202	40785 46786
REVENUE ACCOUNT		
Credit Balance at December 31st	1,351	328

The Church of Scotland ALYTH PARISH CHURCH AFFILIATED ORGANISATIONS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2024

n in a data data kangala sa sa s

Airlie Street Hali Association Income and Expenditure Account For Year Ended 31 December 2024

Income			Expenditure		
	£	£	-	£	£
	2024	2023		2024	2023
SSE	4305	7920	Hallkeeper	1320	1980
Grants		30	Insurance	1679	1673
Hall Hire	11265	10277	Heat/Light	2234	2943
Table Hire			Repairs	633	741
Donation	100	- 75	Renewals	12108	
Interest	15	6	Cleaning	1486	1076
			Depreciation	1618	2056
			Water	939	627
			Misc	386	648
			Surplus/Deficit	-6718	6564
	15685	18308		15685	18308

200.00

Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2024

	£	£		£	£
	2024	2023		2024	2023
Balance b/f	21715	15151	Bank	7941	12530
			Debtors	· -	-
Creditors	511	. .	Fixtures and Fittings Additions	4664	726 5492
		N.	-	4664	6218
Surplus/Deficit	-6718	6564	Depreciation _	1166 3498	1554 4664
				0-100	4004
			Heating System	4521	5023
			Depreciation	452	502
				4069	4521
	15508	21715		15508	21715